Decision No. R14-0082-I

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

#### PROCEEDING NO. 13A-0836E

# IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO FOR APPROVAL OF ITS 2014 RENEWABLE ENERGY STANDARD COMPLIANCE PLAN.

## INTERIM DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE G. HARRIS ADAMS SHORTENING RESPONSE TIME

Mailed Date: January 22, 2014

#### I. <u>STATEMENT</u>

1. On January 21, 2014, the Motion of the Colorado Energy Office was filed by the Colorado Energy Office (CEO), within the Office of the Governor. CEO requests that this proceeding be bifurcated into two proceedings.

2. CEO requests a shortened response time of five days for parties to respond to the motion.

3. By Decision No. R13-1225-I, issued October 1, 2013, a hearing is scheduled to commence in this matter on February 3, 2014. Without shortened response time, it will be difficult for the parties and the Commission to prepare for hearing and/or implement a ruling on the motion prior to hearing.

4. Based upon good cause shown, response time to the motion filed by CEO will be shortened.

PROCEEDING NO. 13A-0836E

### II. <u>ORDER</u>

#### A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Response time to the Motion of the Colorado Energy Office filed on January 21,

2014 by the Colorado Energy Office, within the Office of the Governor, is shortened.

2. Any party desiring to file a response to the motion shall do so on or before

January 28, 2014.

3. This Decision is effective immediately.



# ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

tong t

Doug Dean, Director

### THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

G. HARRIS ADAMS

Administrative Law Judge